If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorised in different levels of
the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the
fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key
sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial
statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Interim Financial Statements of Icelandair Group hf. 31 March 2019 8

4. Changes in accounting policies

a. Adoption of new and revised Standards

Amounts

without 2019

adoption of Adjustment 1.1.-31.3.

IFRS 16 IFRS 16 As reported

Operating income
167.473  0  167.473

27.432  2.312 )(   25.120
56.083  74 )(   56.009

250.988  2.386 )(   248.602

Operating expenses
110.216  0  110.216
103.826  12.545 )(   91.281

66.274  4.501 )(   61.773
280.316  17.046 )(   263.270

29.328 )(   14.660  14.668 )(
31.198 )(   13.713 )(   44.911 )(

60.526 )(   947  59.579 )(
6.184 )(   3.110 )(   9.294 )(

66.305 )(   2.163 )(   68.468 )(
12.922  433  13.355
53.383 )(   1.730 )(   55.113 )(

b. Leases

Transport revenue ..... 

Salaries and other personnel expenses ..... 

In the current period, the Group, for the first time, has applied IFRS 16 Leases. IFRS 16 introduces new or amended
requirements with respect to lease accounting. It introduces significant changes to the lessee accounting by removing
the distinction between operating and finance lease requires and requiring the recognition of a right-of-use asset and a
lease liability at commencement for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. In contrast to